
Act 38 of the First Special Session of 1987 
 
     Act 38                                                          SB1 
 
            "AN ACT TO MAKE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE 
       ARKANSAS SENATE FOR THE FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF THE 
       SEVENTY SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
       BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
            SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated, to be payable 
       from the Constitutional and Fiscal Agencies Fund, to the 
       Arkansas Senate for additional personal services, operating 
       expenses, per diem and mileage which shall be supplemental and 
       in addition to those funds provided under Act 2 of 1987, the 
       sum of ......................................$115,000.00. 
 
            SECTION 2.  There is hereby authorized the position of 
       Senate Fiscal Officer at a maximum annual salary rate of 
       $25,000.00, to be paid from funds appropriated by Act 2 of 1987.  
 
            SECTION 3.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and 
       determined by the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly meeting in 
       Extraordinary Session, that the appropriation for the 
       Arkansas Senate as provided by Act 2 of 1987 did not antici- 
       pate the convening by the Governor of an extraordinary 
       session and that additional appropriation must be provided to 
       defray such additional costs as may be incurred.  Therefore, 
       an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being 
       necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, 
       health and safety shall be in full force from and after its 
       passage and approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: June 19, 1987 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


